2013). The success of the Mobile Banking services was also confi rmed
with 279,000 monthly users (+25% compared to 31 December 2013).

Revenues(2), at EUR 2,229 million, were up by 1.0%(1) compared to 2013.
Excluding the impact of lesser capital gains from sales of securities
this year, it was up 3.6%(1), as a result of the rise in volumes, although
mitigated by unfavourable interest rates.

At EUR 1,443 million, operating expenses(2) rose by 4.0%(1) compared to
2013 due primarily to the rise in regulatory costs (CCAR and setting up
an Intermediate Holding Company), the impact of the bolstering of the
commercial setups (Private Banking and consumer fi nance) being partly
offset by savings stemming from the streamlining of the network. The
cost/income ratio(2) thus rose by 1.8 points(1), at 64.7%.

The cost of risk(2)  was at a very low level (12 basis points of outstanding
customer loans) and virtually stable (-EUR 4 million) compared to 2013.

Thus, after allocating one-third of U.S. Private Banking’s net income to
the Investment Solutions division, BancWest generated EUR 732 million
in pre-tax income, down 4.5%(1) compared to 2013.

(1) At constant scope and exchange rates.

(2) With 100% of U.S. Private Banking.

PERSONAL FINANCE

In  millions of  euros 2014 2013 2014/2013

Revenues 4,077 3,693 +10.4%

Operating Expenses and Dep. (1,953) (1,741) +12.2%

Gross Operating Income 2,124 1,952 +8.8%

Cost of Risk (1,094) (1,098) -0.4%

Operating Income 1,030 854 +20.6%

Associated Companies 84 63 +33.3%

Other Non Operating Items 16 (8) n.s.

Pre-Tax Income 1,130 909 +24.3%

Cost/Income 47.9% 47.1% +0.8 pt

Allocated Equity (€bn) 3.3 3.2 +3.5%

BANCWEST

In  millions of  euros 2014 2013 2014/2013

Revenues 2,229 2,204 +1.1%

Operating Expenses and Dep. (1,443) (1,386) +4.1%

Gross Operating Income 786 818 -3.9%

Cost of Risk (50) (54) -7.4%

Operating Income 736 764 -3.7%

Non Operating Items 4 6 -33.3%

Pre-Tax Income 740 770 -3.9%

Income Attributable to Investment Solutions (8) (3) n.s.

Pre-Tax Income of BancWest 732 767 -4.6%

Cost/Income 64.7% 62.9% +1.8 pts

Allocated Equity (€bn) 4.3 4.2 +3.3%

Including 100% of US Private Banking for the Revenues to Pre-tax income line items.

114 2014 Registration  document and annual fi nancial report   - BNP PARIBAS

3 2014 REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

3

Core business results

INVESTMENT S OLUTIONS

In  millions of  euros 2014 2013 2014/2013

Revenues 6,543 6,325 +3.4%

Operating Expenses and Dep. (4,536) (4,385) +3.4%

Gross Operating Income 2,007 1,940 +3.5%

Cost of Risk (4) (2) +100.0%

Operating Income 2,003 1,938 +3.4%

Associated Companies 178 150 +18.7%

Other Non Operating Items 26 5 n.s.

Pre-Tax Income 2,207 2,093 +5.4%

Cost/Income 69.3% 69.3% 0.0 pt

Allocated Equity (€bn) 8.5 8.1 +5.0%

For the whole of 2014, Investment Solutions enjoyed good growth in
its business. Assets under management(3) reached EUR 917 billion as
at 31 December 2014 and were up 7.4% compared to what they were
as at 31 December 2013, due in particular to a performance effect of
+EUR 48.4 billion, benefi ting from the favourable trend of the equity
markets and interest rates, and a +EUR 9.9 billion exchange rate effect
due to the depreciation of the euro. Asset infl ows were +EUR 6.7 billion
for the year with good asset infl ows in Wealth Management, in particular
in Asia, France and Italy, strong asset infl ows in Insurance, in particular